

No. 03-1470

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DENVER JUSTICE AND PEACE  
COMMITTEE, INC., et al.,  
Plaintiff-Appellees,

vs.

CITY OF GOLDEN, et al.,  
Defendants,  
And  
ANTHONY ORTIZ, an officer with the  
Denver Police Department, in his  
individual capacity,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado

The Honorable Zita L. Weinshienk  
Senior District Judge

D.C. No. 02-Z-473 (BNB)

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

Respectfully submitted,

Mark Silverstein  
Legal Director  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Colorado  
400 Corona Street  
Denver, CO 80218  
(303) 777-5482

Lino S. Lipinsky de Orlov  
McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP  
1875 Lawrence Street, Suite 200  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 634-4000

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	viii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    Espinosa is the office manager of an organization with a twenty-year track record of consistent dedication to peaceful nonviolent advocacy.....	3
B.    DJPC participated in a national campaign in support of Nicaraguan workers.....	4
C.    In December, DJPC sponsored a peaceful rally at Kohl’s Department Store.....	5
D.    During the rally, four persons dressed as Santa Claus arrived, vandalized merchandise, and fled .....	5
E.    DJPC did not authorize, approve, or have any advance knowledge of the vandalism, which DJPC strongly condemned.....	6
F.    The Golden Police Department obtained a warrant to search the office of DJPC and seize its membership list as well as any papers, pamphlets, flyers, or posters that are “protest related” .....	6
G.    Police spent three-and-one-half hours rummaging through DJPC’s files and papers and seized numerous items not specified in the already over-broad warrant.....	7
H.    Espinosa was subjected to a pat-down frisk that was not supported by individualized reasonable suspicion.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
I. ORTIZ’S ARGUMENTS VIOLATE THE PRINCIPLE THAT THE ANALYSIS OF A MOTION TO DISMISS MUST ACCEPT AS TRUE ALL OF THE PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS, AND MUST DRAW ALL REASONABLE INFERENCES IN THE PLAINTIFF’S FAVOR.....	12
A. The vandalism incident .....	12
B. Contrary to Ortiz’s misstatements, neither DJPC nor Espinosa were “criminal suspects” .....	13
C. Contrary to Ortiz’s misstatements, Espinosa did not seek to enter a “secured area,” nor does the Complaint suggest that Ortiz’s role was limited to providing security for the Golden officers .....	13
D. Ortiz mischaracterizes the facts of his interaction with Espinosa.....	14
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS FROM CONDUCTING WARRANTLESS PAT-DOWN FRISKS IN THE ABSENCE OF REASONABLE INDIVIDUALIZED SUSPICION .....	15
A. A Warrantless Search Is Per Se Unreasonable Unless It Fits Within A Specific Exception To The Warrant Requirement.....	15
B. The Only Exception That Permits Warrantless Pat-down Frisks Requires Reasonable Individualized Suspicion Under the Standard of Terry v. Ohio and Ybarra v. Illinois .....	16
C. The Supreme Court’s Decision in Michigan v. Summers Does Not Change the Rule That Pat-down Frisks Must Be Based On Reasonable Individualized Suspicion .....	21
D. In The Absence Of Reasonable Individualized Suspicion, The Law Enforcement Interests Identified In Summers Cannot Justify An Intrusion On Privacy As Significant As A Pat-down Frisk.....	27
E. Ortiz’s Reliance on Decisions Outside the Tenth Circuit Is Not Persuasive .....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. CONTRARY TO ORTIZ’S ARGUMENT, THE FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT DO NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PAT-DOWN FRISK WAS SUPPORTED BY REASONABLE SUSPICION.....	33
IV. BECAUSE THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE SUPREME COURT PROVIDED ORTIZ WITH FAIR WARNING THAT THE SEARCH WAS UNREASONABLE, ORTIZ IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	36
A. The Allegations Of The Complaint Are Sufficient To Show That Ortiz Had Fair Warning That His Conduct Violated Espinosa’s Fourth Amendment Rights.....	38
B. Contrary To Ortiz’s Suggestion, the Legal Standard Governing the Suspicionless Pat-down Frisk in This Case Is Not “Unsettled” .....	40
CONCLUSION.....	43
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT .....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</u> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	31
<u>Collier v. Lucicero</u> , 820 F. Supp. 673 (D. Conn. 1993).....	35
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	33, 34, 38
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	15, 16, 18, 20, 31
<u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	31
<u>Dubbs v. Aguire</u> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<u>Early v. Bankers Life and Casualty Co.</u> , 959 F.2d 75 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	25, 39
<u>Guy v. Wisconsin</u> , 509 U.S. 914 (1993).....	42, 43
<u>Hope v. Pelzer</u> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	36, 37, 38, 39, 40
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	15, 16, 18, 20, 31
<u>Maryland v. Buie</u> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	29, 30, 31
<u>Michigan v. Little</u> , 474 U.S. 1024 (1985).....	41
<u>Michigan v. Summers</u> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	11, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 34, 40
<u>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</u> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<u>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</u> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	28, 31
<u>Richards v. Wisconsin</u> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	30, 31, 43
<u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 202 (2001).....	38
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 37
<u>United States v. Barlin</u> , 686 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	32, 35
<u>United States v. Bohannon</u> , 225 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<u>United States v. Harvey</u> , 897 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	35
<u>United States v. Lambert</u> , 984 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	35
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 783 F.2d 971 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	40, 41
<u>United States v. Nelson</u> , 931 F. Supp. 194 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	35
<u>United States v. Nichols</u> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	32, 35
<u>United States v. Patterson</u> , 885 F.2d 483 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<u>United States v. Proctor</u> , 148 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1998).....	32
<u>United States v. Ritchie</u> , 35 F.3d 1477 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	25, 26, 27, 34
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	23
<u>United States v. Sporleder</u> , 635 F.2d 809 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	16, 18, 19, 20, 27, 31, 35, 37, 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<u>United States v. Ward</u> , 682 F.2d 876 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	18, 19, 20, 27, 31, 35, 37, 39, 43
<u>Veronia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</u> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	31
<u>Wyoming v. Houghton</u> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	28
<u>Ybarra v. Illinois</u> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)..	10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 29, 31, 32, 37, 40, 42, 43
<u>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</u> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	7, 13, 26

### **STATUTES**

Privacy Protection Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 2000aa .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa(a)(1) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa(b)(1).....	26

### **OTHER**

S. Rep. No. 874, 96 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in U.S.C.C.A.N. 3950.....	26
